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PURPOSE, SCOPE AND AUTHORITY 
 

Purpose 
The purpose of this investigation is to determine whether Grasshopper Group, LLC 

(Grasshopper) committed violations of commission rules related to reporting operating revenues 

on annual reports for its telecommunication company.  

 

Scope 

The scope of this investigation focuses on Grasshopper’s reported operating revenue for the 

years 2009, 2010, 2011 and 2012. 

 

Authority 
Staff undertakes this investigation pursuant to Revised Code of Washington (RCW) 80.04.070, 

which grants the commission specific authority to conduct such an investigation.   

 

Staff 

Susie Paul, Compliance Investigator 

(360) 664-1105 

spaul@utc.wa.gov  
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
Grasshopper Group, LLC (Grasshopper) filed its 2012 Telecommunications Company 

Annual Report (annual report) and paid its regulatory fees on April 30, 2013. In the 2012 

annual report, Grasshopper reported total gross intrastate operating revenue of $184,781.11, 

which is identical to the amount it reported in its 2011 annual report. Staff initiated an 

investigation to determine if Grasshopper reported true and correct operating revenue. 

 

The investigation of Grasshopper’s business practices establishes that the company violated 

commission rules, as follows: 

 

 On Apr. 30, 2013, Grasshopper violated RCW 80.04.380, by reporting $184,781.11 

in gross intrastate operating revenue on its 2012 annual report, which further 

investigation revealed was inaccurate. Because Grasshopper failed to report its 

correct gross operating revenue, appropriate 2013 regulatory fees were not paid.  

 

 On May 26, 2011, Grasshopper violated RCW 80.04.380, by claiming zero gross 

intrastate operating revenue on its 2010 annual report, which further investigation 

revealed was inaccurate. Because Grasshopper failed to report correct gross operating 

revenue, appropriate 2011 regulatory fees were not paid.  

 

 On Sept. 28, 2010, Grasshopper violated RCW 80.04.380, by claiming zero gross 

intrastate operating revenue on its 2009 annual report, which further investigation 

revealed was inaccurate. Because Grasshopper failed to report correct gross operating 

revenue, appropriate 2010 regulatory fees were not paid.   

 

Commission staff recommends the commission file a complaint seeking a penalty of up to 

$30,300 for 101 violations of RCW 80.04.380. Staff also recommends that Grasshopper be 

required to file monthly revenue reports for a period of two years. 
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BACKGROUND 
 

Company Information 

Grasshopper was originally formed in 2003 as “GotVMail Communications” and began doing 

business as Grasshopper Group, LLC in May 2009. Grasshopper was granted registration by the 

commission as a competitive telecommunications company on Dec. 12, 2009. Commission 

records list Siamtak Taghaddos as Chief Executive Officer and contact for the company. 

Grasshopper is located at 197 First Ave., Suite 200, Needham, Massachusetts. 

 

Grasshopper describes its business as a virtual office service provider that resells long distance 

services by providing inbound, outbound and bridging services to its subscribers. Grasshopper 

offers its customers toll-free or local numbers, but the telephone numbers do not have a dial tone 

and the customer must maintain basic telecommunications service through another provider in 

order to subscribe to Grasshopper’s services. According to Grasshopper, none of the telephone 

numbers Grasshopper provides its customers are associated with Washington telephone lines, 

and they do not reside in Washington rate centers. For additional fees, Grasshopper’s customers 

have the option to add individual features to their service, such as vanity numbers, call 

forwarding, customized greetings, unlimited extensions, on-hold music, conference calling, call 

forwarding, and voicemail to email.  

 

Grasshopper contracts with Marashlian and Donahue, LLC, a law firm in Virginia, to prepare 

and file its Washington annual reports. Marashlian and Donahue’s company has a legal branch 

called the CommLaw Group, and a counsel branch called the Commpliance Group. The 

Commpliance Group prepares Washington state annual reports from data provided by 

Grasshopper, as well as from a third party company, BillSoft, Inc. Once the annual report is 

prepared, it is sent to Grasshopper for review and approval. Grasshopper staff certifies by 

signature that the annual report is correct and true and returns the approved report to the 

Commpliance Group, who in turn files the completed report with the commission.  

 

Grasshopper’s revised annual report claimed $212,021.02 in total gross intrastate operating 

revenue in Washington for the 2012 reporting period. 

 

Consumer Complaints 

There are no known customer complaints filed with the commission. 
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COMPLIANCE HISTORY 
 

2009 Annual Report and 2010 Regulatory Fees  

On Feb. 26, 2010, the commission mailed the 2009 annual report forms and 2010 regulatory 

fee packet to the registered address for Grasshopper, with instructions to file the annual 

report and pay regulatory fees by May 1, or request an extension. On Mar. 31, 2010, the 

commission mailed a notice to Grasshopper reminding them that the 2009 annual report and 

2010 regulatory fees were due to the commission by May 1, 2010. On May 14, 2010, the 

commission offered an extension to Grasshopper indicating the commission would not seek a 

fine or revoke the authority of the company if the annual report and regulatory fees were 

postmarked no later than May 31, 2010. Grasshopper failed to respond by the deadline, and 

on June 30, 2010, the commission assessed Grasshopper a $100 penalty (UT-101024) for 

violating WAC 480-120-382, which requires competitively classified telecommunications 

companies to file an annual report by May 1.
1
 Grasshopper’s penalty assessment was served 

by certified mail, and the certification was signed and returned to the commission on July 13, 

2010. The 2009 annual report was received by the commission on Sept. 28, 2010. The $100 

penalty was paid on Oct. 1, 2010. 

 

2010 Annual Report and 2011 Regulatory Fees 

On Mar. 11, 2011, the commission mailed the 2010 annual report forms and 2011 regulatory 

fee packet to the registered address for Grasshopper, with instructions to file the annual 

report and pay regulatory fees by May 1, 2011. On Apr. 20, 2011, the commission mailed a 

notice to all competitively classified telecommunications companies reminding them that the 

2010 annual reports and 2011 regulatory fees were due by May 1. Grasshopper filed its 2010 

annual report on May 26, 2011, and was not assessed a penalty.  

 

2011 Annual Report and 2012 Regulatory Fees 

On Feb. 29, 2012, the commission mailed the 2011 annual report forms and 2012 regulatory 

fee packet to the registered address for Grasshopper, with instructions to file the annual 

report and pay regulatory fees by May 1, 2012, or request an extension by Apr. 24, 2012. 

 

On May 14, 2012, the commission notified Grasshopper that its 2011 annual report was late 

and, accordingly, daily penalties were accruing and had reached $800 by the date of mailing. 

The letter further explained that penalties would continue to accrue if Grasshopper failed to 

comply. Grasshopper submitted an incomplete 2011 annual report on May 31, 2012, that 

failed to include the required financial statements. 

 

On July 30, 2012, the commission issued a $2,100 penalty against Grasshopper for violating 

WAC 480-120-382, which requires competitively classified telecommunications companies 

to file an annual report by May 1 (UT-120974).
2
  Grasshopper’s penalty assessment was 

served by certified mail, and the certification was signed and returned to the commission on 

Aug. 7, 2012.  

 

                                                 
1
 Copy of June 30, 2010, penalty assessment (UT-101024), is attached as Appendix 1 

2
 Copy of July 30, 2012, penalty assessment (UT-120974), is attached as Appendix 2 
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The commission sent Grasshopper a third notice of the penalty assessment on Sept. 5, 2012, 

and a final notice on Oct. 10, 2012.
3
 

 

On Nov. 28, 2012, the Senior Assistant Attorney General for the commission sent 

Grasshopper a notice of intent to turn the $2,100 penalty assessment over to a collection 

agency.
4
 The notice further informed Grasshopper that in addition to the $2,100 penalty, the 

company would likely be assessed additional expenses and fees. 

 

On Jan. 28, 2013, staff sent an email to Grasshopper’s legal counsel to notify them that 

Grasshopper’s telecommunications registration would be cancelled if the 2011 annual report 

was not completed and filed with the commission by Feb. 4, 2013.
5
 

 

Grasshopper’s managing consultant, Ronald E. Quirk, Esq., of the Commpliance Group, 

responded to the commission by email on Jan. 28, 2013, and submitted the required 

documents to complete the 2011 annual report.   

 

On Sept. 6, 2013, the commission received a $2,100 payment for the penalty assessment 

through Alliance One Collection Agency. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                 
3
 Copy of Oct. 10, 2012, final notice of penalty, is attached as Appendix 3 

4
 Copy of Nov. 28, 2012, notice of intent to send penalty to collections, is attached as Appendix 4 

5
 Copy of Jan. 28, 2013, email, notifying of possible cancellation of permit, is attached as Appendix 5 
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INVESTIGATION 

 

Reporting of Gross Intrastate Operating Revenue 

Grasshopper filed its 2012 annual report and paid its 2013 regulatory fees on April 30, 2013.  

Grasshopper reported gross intrastate operating revenue of $184,781.11. Staff noted that 

Grasshopper also reported $184,781.11 in gross intrastate operating revenue on its 2011 

annual report. 

 

Data Request 

On June 5, 2013, staff requested the following data from Grasshopper for reporting years 2009, 

2010, 2011 and 2012: 

 

 All Washington State Business and Occupation Tax Records 

 Annual Reports filed with the Washington Secretary of State 

 

Staff requested that Grasshopper respond to the data request no later than June 19, 2013. 

Grasshopper did not respond to the data request.
 6

 

 

Data Request – Second Attempt 

On June 26, 2013, the Attorney General’s office notified Grasshopper that it failed to respond to 

the data request and reiterated staff’s request for information.
7
 Grasshopper failed to respond to 

the notice. 

 

Data Request – Third Attempt 
On July 17, 2013, staff left a voice message for Mr. Siamtak Taghaddos, CEO of Grasshopper, 

requesting a return call. Mr. Don Schiavone, Grasshopper’s Chief Operating Officer, contacted 

staff on behalf of Mr. Taghaddos. Mr. Schiavone stated that he was not aware of the data 

requests. Copies of the data requests were sent to Mr. Schiavone electronically on July 17, 2013.
8
 

The commission required a due date of July 24, 2013, for the data response to the commission. 

Mr. Schiavone responded on July 17, 2013, that he received the data requests and that he would 

follow up with his team about both the filings and the penalty.
9
 

 

On July 19, 2013, Mr. Quirk emailed staff and stated that he had just received the data request 

and would be working to get all requested records to the commission by the due date. On       

July 22, 2013, Ronald Quirk emailed the commission and requested an extension to provide the 

records. An extension was granted until Aug. 5, 2013. The commission received Grasshopper’s 

electronic response to the data request on Aug. 5, 2013.  
 

 

 

 

                                                 
6
 Copy of June 5, 2013, data request sent to Grasshopper, is attached as Appendix 6 

7
 Copy of June 26, 2013, second data request sent to Grasshopper, is attached as Appendix 7 

8
 Copy of July 17, 2013, third data request sent to Grasshopper, is attached as Appendix 8 

9
 Copy of July 17, 2013, email confirming receipt of data request, is attached as Appendix 9 
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Discussion 

When the commission received the data request response on Aug. 5, 2013, Grasshopper’s 

counsel provided the following explanation for the identical gross intrastate operating revenue 

for reporting years 2011 and 2012:
10

 “Since WUTC inquired about this matter, Grasshopper has 

reviewed its records. Based on that review, Grasshopper found that the $184,781.11 was 

correctly reported in its 2012 annual report (2011 reporting period). Grasshopper did, however, 

discover that the amount that should have been reported for the 2013 report (2012 reporting 

period) was $212,021.02.”  

 

Furthermore, Grasshopper stated “The reason why Grasshopper submitted the incorrect revenue 

figure for its 2013 [sic] report is that its third-party billing vendor did not correctly delineate the 

Washington State telecom-related revenue and Grasshopper reported what it thought was the 

correct figure, based on what it could decipher. Grasshopper sincerely regrets its inadvertent 

revenue reporting error. Grasshopper is currently implementing safeguards, including working 

with its third-party vendor, to ensure that the correct revenue data will be provided to WUTC 

going forward. Grasshopper is preparing a revised 2013 [sic] annual report, containing the 

correct revenue that it will submit to the commission shortly.”  

 

Grasshopper submitted a revised 2012 annual report and paid the commission an additional 

$154.48 in regulatory fees on Aug. 9, 2013. Financial Services staff found that Grasshopper 

erred in the fee calculation for its revised 2012 report, and issued the company a $100 refund. 

 

For the purposes of this investigation, staff reviewed Grasshopper’s revenue as documented on 

the commission’s regulatory fee sheets for reporting years 2009, 2010, 2011 and 2012, and 

Grasshopper’s Combined Excise Tax Returns submitted to Washington State Department of 

Revenue (DOR) for 2009, 2010, 2011, and 2012.
11

 The following chart illustrates Grasshopper’s 

reported revenue both to the commission and to DOR. 

 

Grasshopper’s reported revenue in the state of Washington 

 

Report Year  Revenue reported to commission Revenue reported to Dept of Revenue 

      2009 Ø $  74,758.76 

      2010 Ø $259,392.45 

      2011 $184,781.11 $247,931.89 

      2012 $184,781.11 $279,077.25 

 

On Aug. 8, 2013, staff requested Grasshopper provide an explanation for the discrepancy 

between Grasshopper’s revenue as reported to the commission and as reported to DOR for 

reporting years 2009, 2010, 2011 and 2012. On Sept. 5, 2013, Mr. Quirk informed staff that he 

had discussed the revenue reporting discrepancies with Grasshopper and would respond by  

Sept. 10, 2013.   

 

 

                                                 
10

 Copy of email, dated Aug. 5, 2013, re reported revenues, is attached as Appendix 10 
11

 Sample of copies of Revenue’s Combined Excise Tax Returns for 2009-2012, is attached as Appendix 11 
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On Sept. 10, 2013, Mr. Quirk responded, “According to WAC 480-120-382(4), a carrier must 

report revenue subject to WUTC’s jurisdiction, i.e., intrastate telecommunications revenue, in its 

Annual Reports. The revenue Grasshopper reports to the WDoR each year includes non-

telecommunications revenue. During the subject years, Grasshopper’s third-party billing vendor 

did not provide any information as to what revenue, if any, constituted intrastate 

telecommunications revenue. The revenue information Grasshopper reported in its subject 

Annual Reports was based on a good-faith effort to decipher reportable revenue from the data 

available at the time.” Mr. Quirk also wrote, “It is Grasshopper’s intention to be fully compliant 

with WUTC’s rules and policies. Since WUTC first requested information on this matter, 

Grasshopper has undertaken a thorough review of its revenue data for the subject years. Based on 

that review, Grasshopper has ascertained that some of its revenue would be subject to the 

WUTC’s reporting requirements. Accordingly, within the next two weeks, Grasshopper will 

submit revised WUTC Annual Reports for the 2009 and 2010 reporting periods, and pay the 

applicable fees.”
12

 

 

On Oct. 1, 2013, Grasshopper submitted revised confidential annual reports for 2009 and  

2010 

 

Annual Reports and Revisions 

 

2009 - Included with the 2009 annual report was a letter, dated June 3, 2010, from Olivia Hill, 

regulatory consultant for the CommLaw Group stating, “Grasshopper had “0” Gross Intrastate 

Operating revenue in the state of Washington for the 2009 reporting period.”
13

  As described 

above, Grasshopper’s regulatory fee sheet and 2009 annual report, submitted Sept. 28, 2010, 

indicated zero gross intrastate operating revenue for the state of Washington.
14

 

 

2009 Revised – Grasshopper resubmitted its 2009 annual report on Oct. 1, 2013.  The annual 

report revised Grasshopper’s gross intrastate operating revenue in the state of Washington to 

$72,070.77.
15

 Grasshopper included a regulatory fee payment of $94.14. Grasshopper did not 

calculate or include any late fees as required by RCW 80.24.101. 

 

2010 – Grasshopper’s 2010 annual report and regulatory fee sheet, submitted May 26, 2011, 

indicated zero gross intrastate operating revenue for the state of Washington.
16

  

 

2010 Revised – Grasshopper resubmitted its 2010 annual report on Oct. 1, 2013.
17

 The annual 

report revised Grasshopper’s gross intrastate operating revenue in the state of Washington to 

$184,781.11. Grasshopper included a regulatory fee payment of $375.29. Grasshopper did not 

calculate or include any fees for late submission. 

                                                 
12

 Copy of Sept. 10, 2013, email from Grasshopper’s counsel re revenue, is attached as Appendix 12 
13

 Copy of June 3, 2010, letter claiming zero gross operating revenue, is attached as Appendix 13 
14

 Copy of 2009 annual report, submitted Sept. 28, 2013, is attached as Appendix 14 
15

 Copy of revised 2009 annual report, submitted Oct. 1, 2013, is attached as Appendix 15 
16

 Copy of 2010 annual report, submitted May 26, 2011, is attached as Appendix 16 
17

 Copy of revised 2010 annual report, submitted Oct. 1, 2013, is attached as Appendix 17 
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2011 – Grasshopper’s 2011 submitted a complete annual report on Jan. 28, 2013.
18

 The annual 

report documented $184,781.11, in gross intrastate operating revenue for the state of 

Washington. A subsequent review by Grasshopper found the reported revenue to be correct. 
 

2012 – Grasshopper’s 2012 annual report, submitted Apr. 30, 2013, reported gross intrastate 

operating revenue of $184,781.11 for the state of Washington.
19

 Included with the annual report 

was a cover letter from Ronald E. Quirk, managing consultant with the Commpliance Group. 

The letter stated, “The enclosed report includes the Regulatory Fee Sheet, delineating 

Grasshopper’s 2012 intrastate operating revenues….” 
 

2012 Revised – Grasshopper resubmitted its 2012 annual report on Aug. 9, 2013.
20

 The annual 

report revised its reported revenue to $212,021.02. Late fees were not calculated or included. 
 

Annual Report Certifications 
Grasshopper’s annual report certifications raise questions about Grasshopper’s business 

practices.  RCW 80.04.385 states, “Every officer, agent, or employee of any public service 

company, who shall violate or fail to comply with, or who procures, aids, or abets any violation 

by any public service company of any provision of this title, or who shall fail to obey, observe or 

comply with any order of the commission, or any provision of any order of the commission, or 

who procures, aids or abets any such public service company in its failure to obey, observe and 

comply with any such order or provision, shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor.”  
 

The commission’s annual report contains an oath that certifies that the signer is the responsible 

account officer for the company and has examined the report, and that to the best of their 

knowledge, information and belief, all statements of fact contained in the report are true, and 

reflect a correct statement of the business and affairs of the company in respect to each and every 

matter set forth therein during the reporting period.   
 

Staff finds Dominic Schiavone’s signature to be significantly different on the 2012 revised 

annual report, dated Aug. 6, 2013, from his signatures on the 2012 report, dated April 23, 2013, 

and the 2011 annual report, dated May 25, 2012, as illustrated below:    
 

2012 Revised Annual Report Certification

  
                                                 
18

 Copy of  2011 annual report, completed Jan. 28, 2013, is attached as Appendix 18 
19 Copy of 2012 annual report, submitted Apr. 30, 2013, is attached as Appendix 19 
20

 Copy of revised 2012 annual report, submitted Aug. 9, 2013, is attached as Appendix 20 
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2012 Annual Report Certification 

 
 

2011 Annual Report Certification 

 
 

Staff attempted to contact Mr. Schiavone to verify his signature on the certifications, but Mr. 

Schiavone did not respond. Staff contacted Mr. Quirk, who stated that he has signature authority 

for Grasshopper in some states, but the signature on April 6, 2013, is not his and added, “I don’t 

want to speculate whose signature it is.” Mr. Quirk told staff that the revised 2012 annual report 

had been sent to Grasshopper for review, and the reports were returned to him for submission to 

the commission. Mr. Quirk stated he would contact his client and attempt to determine who is 

signing the annual report certifications. 

 

On Nov. 14, 2013, Mr. Quirk forwarded an email from Don Schiavone, who confirmed that the 

signature on Aug. 6, 2013, annual report certification is his.
21

 

 

 

 

                                                 
21 Copy of email, dated Nov. 14, 2013, from Don Schiavone, is attached as Appendix 21 
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As the responsible account officer, Don Schiavone signed an oath that all statements in the 

annual report submitted to the commission were true and correct accounts. Mr. Schiavone knew, 

or should have known, that the reported revenue for Washington state in the 2012 reporting 

period was identical to the reported revenue for Washington State in the 2011 reporting period 

and was not a true account of revenue. 

 

Findings 
RCW 80.04.380 provides, in part, that a public service company shall obey, observe and comply 

with every order, rule, direction or requirement made by the commission. Staff finds a total of 

101 violations of RCW 80.04.380 related to the date Grasshopper filed its 2012 annual report on 

April 30, 2013, until the report was revised and additional regulatory fees were paid on Aug. 9, 

2013. 

 

The commission sends out annual report forms and regulatory fee sheets each year, and also 

posts them on the commission’s website. Staff believes that Grasshopper demonstrates poor 

business practices by submitting annual reports and regulatory fee sheets that appear to be cut 

and pasted from previous years. 

 

The snapshots below supports staff’s theory that the company simply cuts and pastes annual 

reporting information from previous years rather than using the appropriate form provided by the 

commission.  

2011 Regulatory Fee Sheet submitted by Grasshopper 

 

 
 

 

2011 Regulatory Fee Sheet distributed by the commission 
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RECOMMENDATION  

 

Staff typically recommends a “per violation” penalty against a regulated company where the 

violations result in serious customer harm; for repeat violations of a rule after a company 

receives technical assistance from staff; or for intentional violations of commission laws or 

rules. The commission also has the authority to assess penalties of up to $1,000 per violation, 

per day following a formal complaint and hearing.
22

 

 

In this case, staff recommends penalties of $300 for each of the 101 violations cited in this 

report, for a total penalty of $30,300. Staff considered the following factors in making its 

recommendation. 

 

1. How serious or harmful the violation is to the public.  

Grasshopper has demonstrated a disregard for commission laws and rules related to 

annual reporting. Because Grasshopper failed to fulfill its obligation as a regulated 

company, valuable state resources were used to investigate Grasshopper’s business 

practices. Moreover, Grasshopper’s reporting of inaccurate information speaks to the 

company’s fitness to operate. 

 

2. Whether the violation is intentional.  
It appears to staff that the violations were intentional. The company knew, or should 

have known, that the reporting revenue was incorrect when it claimed “zero” gross 

operating revenues in 2009 and 2010, and reported the identical revenues for 2011 

and 2012. Even though the commission provides companies with current annual 

report forms and regulatory fee sheets each year (and posts them on the commission’s 

website), the annual report certifications appear to have been reused from past years. 

 

3. Whether the company self-reported the violation. 

Grasshopper did not self-report the violations. Once Grasshopper became aware of 

this investigation, it submitted revised annual reports.   

 

4. Whether the company was cooperative and responsive. 

Grasshopper was neither cooperative nor responsive to staff’s requests. The company 

failed to respond to the first two data requests. Grasshopper also failed to respond to 

Washington’s Senior Attorney General. More than two months passed before the 

company submitted the requested information. Grasshopper has a history of 

disregarding commission rules by failing to timely file annual reports, and failing to 

pay penalties until they are sent to collections.   

 

5. Whether the company promptly corrected the violations and remedied the 

impacts.  

Grasshopper failed to promptly correct the violations. More than four months passed 

between the time Grasshopper was notified that its annual report forms were 

                                                 
22

 RCW 80.04.380 allows the commission to assess a penalty of up to $1,000 for each violation after hearing. 
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inaccurate and revised reports were submitted. While the impacts were eventually 

remedied, Grasshopper failed to calculate or pay late fees for revised reports. 

 

6. The likelihood of recurrence. 

In an email dated Sept. 10, 2013, Mr. Quirk wrote, “…Grasshopper is working with 

its third-party vendor to implement safeguards to ensure that it provides thorough and 

accurate information to WUTC going forward.” Grasshopper has not claimed any 

responsibility for inaccurate filings, late filings, and delayed payment of penalties. 

Staff believes that the likelihood of recurrence is substantial given the company’s 

failure to take responsibility for its actions thus far. 

 

7. The company’s past performance regarding compliance, violations and 

penalties.  

Grasshopper has a history of substantial noncompliance. The company failed to 

timely file annual reports for the 2009, 2010 and 2011 reporting periods. 

Grasshopper’s 2012 annual report was filed by the deadline; however, the company 

was already under investigation for disregarding the penalty assessment issued for the 

late filing of its 2011 annual report. Staff alleges that Grasshopper simply copied 

information from its 2011 annual report onto its 2012 annual report without any 

attempt to obtain accurate information.   

 

Grasshopper was assessed a $100 penalty on June 10, 2010, for late filing of its 2009 

annual report. The penalty was not paid until Oct. 1, 2013. 

 

On July 30, 2012, Grasshopper was assessed a $2,100 penalty. The penalty was 

forwarded to a collection agency. The commission received payment from Alliance 

One Collection Agency on Sept. 6, 2013. 

 

8. The company’s existing compliance program. 

Staff is not aware of any existing compliance program. 

 

9. The size of the company. 

Grasshopper reported gross operating revenue of $212,021.02 for 2012 in 

Washington state. An article, dated April 19, 2013, from the magazine Entrepreneur, 

states, “The company is currently pulling in $20 million in revenue.”  

 

Penalty Recommendation 

Grasshopper has demonstrated a disregard for commission laws and rules by altering annual 

reports, failing to report accurate revenue, ignoring penalty assessments, and failing to 

respond to staff’s data requests, all of which violate RCW 80.24.010 and WAC 480-121-

060(b).  

 

Staff recommends the commission file a complaint seeking a penalty of up to $30,300 for the 

following violations: 
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 $300 for each of the 101 violations of RCW 80.04.380, related to the number of days 

from the date Grasshopper filed its 2012 annual report on April 30, 2013, until it was 

revised, additional regulatory fees were paid, and the annual report was complete on 

Aug. 9, 2013, for a total penalty of $30,300. 

 

Staff also recommends that Grasshopper be required to file monthly revenue reports for a 

period of two years. RCW 80.04.080 provides, in part, “The commission shall have authority 

to require any public service company to file monthly reports of earnings and expenses, and 

to file periodical or special, or both periodical or special, reports concerning any matter about 

which the commission is authorized or required by this or any other law, to inquire into or 

keep itself informed about, or which it is required to enforce, such periodical or special 

reports to be under oath whenever the commission so requires.” 
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APPENDIX 1 
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APPENDIX 1 (continued) 
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APPENDIX 1 (continued)
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